

**HOUSE JOURNAL**  
**SIXTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY**  
**STATE OF COLORADO**  
**Second Regular Session**

Seventy-ninth Legislative Day

Thursday, March 27, 2014

1 Prayer by Rabbi Joseph Black, Temple Emanuel, Denver.

2

3 The Speaker called the House to order at 9:00 a.m.

4

5 Pledge of Allegiance led by Alexander Langley Valey, Julia Langley  
6 Valey, Gavin Langley Valey, Parr Elementary, Lukas Elementary,  
7 Westminster.

8

9 The roll was called with the following result:

10

11 Present--61.

12 Excused--Representative(s) Lawrence, Pabon, Stephens--3.

13 Absent--Representative(s) Kagan--1.

14 Present after roll call--Representative(s) Kagan, Lawrence,  
15 Stephens.

16

17 The Speaker declared a quorum present.

18

19

20 On motion of Representative Singer, the reading of the journal of March  
21 26, 2014, was declared dispensed with and approved as corrected by the  
22 Chief Clerk.

23

24

25 House in recess. House reconvened.

26

27

28

29 On motion of Representative Fischer, the House resolved itself into  
30 Committee of the Whole for consideration of General Orders, and he was  
31 called to the Chair to act as Chairman.

32

33

34 **GENERAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS**

35

36 The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported the  
37 titles of the following bills had been read (reading at length had been  
38 dispensed with by unanimous consent), the bills considered and action  
39 taken thereon as follows:

40

41 (Amendments to the committee amendment are to the printed committee  
42 report which was printed and placed in the members' bill file.)

43

1 **HB14-1337** by Representative(s) Duran and Gerou, May; also  
2 Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning an  
3 increase in the general fund reserve.  
4

5 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and  
6 Final Passage.  
7

8 **HB14-1339** by Representative(s) Gerou, Duran, May; also Senator(s)  
9 Hodge, Steadman, Lambert--Concerning the creation of  
10 the hazardous substance site response fund.  
11

12 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and  
13 Final Passage.  
14

15 **HB14-1340** by Representative(s) Gerou, Duran, May; also Senator(s)  
16 Lambert, Hodge, Steadman--Concerning the state  
17 toxicology laboratory, and, in connection therewith,  
18 making an appropriation.  
19

20 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated March 25, 2014, and  
21 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March  
22 25, 2014, page(s) 684  
23

24 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third  
25 Reading and Final Passage.  
26

27 **HB14-1341** by Representative(s) May, Duran, Gerou; also Senator(s)  
28 Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning a transfer of  
29 moneys from the state general fund to the department of  
30 state cash fund for the purpose of repaying a prior transfer.  
31

32 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and  
33 Final Passage.  
34

35 **HB14-1342** by Representative(s) Duran, May, Gerou; also Senator(s)  
36 Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning transfers of  
37 moneys related to capital construction.  
38

39 Amendment No. 1, by Representative(s) Vigil, Szabo, Fischer,  
40 Ferrandino, Hullinghorst, DelGrosso, Lebsock, Coram, Garcia, Joshi,  
41 Foote, Navarro, Becker, Lawrence, McLachlan, Buck, Mitsch Bush,  
42 Landgraf, Rosenthal, Gardner, Fields, Sonnenberg, Labuda, Conti,  
43 Coram, Singer, Scott, Hamner, Swalm, Tyler, Dore, Schafer, Priola, and  
44 Young.  
45

46 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 4, strike "(2) (aa) and (2.5) (i)" and  
47 substitute "(2) (aa), (2.5) (i), and (2.7)".  
48

49 Page 3, after line 6 insert:  
50

51 "(2.7) (a) IF THE AMOUNT TRANSFERRED TO THE CAPITAL  
52 CONSTRUCTION FUND PURSUANT TO SECTION 24-75-220 (4) (a) (IV) FOR  
53 THE FISCAL YEAR 2013-14 EQUALS ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE  
54 HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS,  
55 THEN THE AMOUNTS TRANSFERRED ARE AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION  
56 IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY:

1 (I) FIVE MILLION DOLLARS TO THE AURARIA HIGHER EDUCATION  
2 CENTER FOR THE SECOND PHASE OF A TWO-PHASE PROJECT TO RENOVATE  
3 THE AURARIA LIBRARY;

4 (II) TWENTY MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND  
5 SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS TO FORT LEWIS COLLEGE FOR  
6 PHASE TWO OF A THREE-PHASE PROJECT TO CONSTRUCT A NEW FACILITY  
7 FOR THE GEOSCIENCES, PHYSICS, AND ENGINEERING DEPARTMENTS,  
8 KNOWN AS BERNDT HALL;

9 (III) FIFTEEN MILLION DOLLARS TO COLORADO STATE UNIVERSITY  
10 FOR THE FIRST PHASE OF A THREE-PHASE PROJECT TO CONSTRUCT A  
11 CHEMISTRY BUILDING ADDITION;

12 (IV) ELEVEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND  
13 SEVEN HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO,  
14 BOULDER CAMPUS, FOR PHASE TWO OF A TWO-PHASE PROJECT TO  
15 UPGRADE THE KETCHUM ARTS AND SCIENCES BUILDING;

16 (V) FIVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE  
17 HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS TO THE METROPOLITAN STATE  
18 UNIVERSITY OF DENVER FOR THE FIRST PHASE OF A THREE-PHASE PROJECT  
19 TO CONSTRUCT A NEW FACILITY TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN  
20 AVIATION, AEROSPACE, AND ADVANCED MANUFACTURING DEGREE  
21 PROGRAM;

22 (VI) EIGHTEEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND  
23 ONE HUNDRED TWO DOLLARS TO COLORADO MESA UNIVERSITY FOR THE  
24 CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONS TO AND RENOVATION OF THE TOMLINSON  
25 LIBRARY;

26 (VII) FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND  
27 TWO HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS TO ADAMS STATE UNIVERSITY FOR  
28 RENOVATIONS OF A NEWLY PURCHASED BUILDING ON ITS EAST CAMPUS TO  
29 ADDRESS ACCESSIBILITY, CODE, AND LIFE-SAFETY DEFICIENCIES;

30 (VIII) SIXTEEN MILLION SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS TO THE  
31 OFFICE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR ITS STATEWIDE LEAVE, TIME  
32 TRACKING, AND HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  
33 MODERNIZATION; AND

34 (IX) TWENTY-ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND  
35 NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS TO FUND LEVEL TWO CONTROLLED  
36 MAINTENANCE PROJECTS THROUGH SCORE FOURTEEN AS PRIORITIZED BY  
37 THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

38 (b) (I) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS  
39 PARAGRAPH (b), IF THE AMOUNT TRANSFERRED TO THE CAPITAL  
40 CONSTRUCTION FUND PURSUANT TO SECTION 24-75-220 (4) (a) (IV) FOR  
41 THE FISCAL YEAR 2013-14 IS LESS THAN ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION  
42 FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE  
43 DOLLARS, THEN THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL APPROPRIATE THE  
44 AMOUNT TRANSFERRED IN THE ORDER OF THE PRIORITIZED LIST SPECIFIED  
45 IN PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (2.7), BUT ONLY INsofar AS THE  
46 TRANSFER CAN COMPLETELY FUND A PRIORITIZED PROJECT. IF THE  
47 TRANSFER IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO COMPLETELY FUND THE FIRST  
48 PRIORITIZED PROJECT, THEN THE APPROPRIATION MUST BE MADE FOR THE  
49 NEXT OR FOLLOWING PROJECT IN THE PRIORITIZED LIST THAT COULD BE  
50 COMPLETELY FUNDED, AND SO FORTH; EXCEPT THAT IF THERE ARE NO  
51 NEXT OR FOLLOWING PROJECTS IN THE PRIORITIZED LIST THAT COULD BE  
52 COMPLETELY FUNDED, THEN THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL WAIT TO  
53 MAKE ANY FURTHER APPROPRIATIONS UNTIL ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE  
54 TRANSFERRED TO THE CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND PURSUANT TO  
55 SECTION 24-75-220 (4) (b). IF ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE TRANSFERRED  
56 PURSUANT TO SECTION 24-75-220 (4) (b), THEN THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

1 SHALL APPROPRIATE THE AMOUNT TRANSFERRED IN ORDER OF THE NEXT  
2 OR FOLLOWING PRIORITIZED PROJECT THAT CAN BE COMPLETELY FUNDED.

3 (II) IF THE AMOUNT TRANSFERRED IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO COVER  
4 ALL LEVEL TWO CONTROLLED MAINTENANCE PROJECTS THROUGH SCORE  
5 FOURTEEN AS PRIORITIZED BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ARCHITECT,  
6 PURSUANT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (IX) OF PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS  
7 PARAGRAPH (2.7), THEN THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL APPROPRIATE  
8 THE AMOUNTS NECESSARY TO FULLY FUND EACH SCORE UP TO SCORE  
9 FOURTEEN.

10 (c) THIS SUBSECTION (2.7) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1,  
11 2016."

12 Page 3, after line 16 insert:

13 **SECTION 3.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-75-220, **recreate**  
14 **and reenact, with amendments,** (4) as follows:

15 **24-75-220. State education fund - transfers - surplus -**  
16 **legislative declaration.** (4) (a) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF  
17 LAW TO THE CONTRARY, FOLLOWING THE RELEASE OF THE PRELIMINARY  
18 CERTIFICATION BY THE STATE CONTROLLER FOR THE FISCAL YEAR  
19 2013-14 AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 24-77-106.5 (1) (b), THE DIRECTOR OF  
20 RESEARCH OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL SHALL WORK WITH THE STATE  
21 CONTROLLER TO DETERMINE A PRELIMINARY FIGURE REPRESENTING THE  
22 ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND SURPLUS DESIGNATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
23 SECTION 24-75-201 (1) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2013-14. THE STATE  
24 CONTROLLER SHALL PROVIDE SUCH PRELIMINARY FIGURE TO THE STATE  
25 TREASURER, THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING AND  
26 BUDGETING, AND THE DIRECTOR OF THE JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE  
27 BEFORE SEPTEMBER 15, 2014. ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2014, AN AMOUNT  
28 EQUAL TO NINETY PERCENT OF THAT PRELIMINARY FIGURE IS ALLOCATED  
29 IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY:

30 (I) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER THIRTY MILLION  
31 DOLLARS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE COLORADO WATER  
32 CONSERVATION BOARD CONSTRUCTION FUND CREATED IN SECTION  
33 37-60-121, C.R.S.;

34 (II) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER THIRTY-ONE MILLION  
35 ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE  
36 STATE EDUCATION FUND CREATED IN SECTION 17 (4) OF ARTICLE IX OF  
37 THE STATE CONSTITUTION;

38 (III) TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS SHALL  
39 REMAIN IN THE GENERAL FUND;

40 (IV) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER UP TO ONE  
41 HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT  
42 HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE  
43 CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND CREATED IN SECTION 24-75-302, FOR THE  
44 PURPOSE OF FUNDING CERTAIN CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS IN THE  
45 FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 24-75-302 (2.7); AND

46 (V) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER ANY REMAINING  
47 AMOUNT TO THE STATE EDUCATION FUND CREATED IN SECTION 17 (4) OF  
48 ARTICLE IX OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION.

49 (b) (I) ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE STATE CONTROLLER  
50 PUBLISHES THE COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE  
51 STATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2013-14, THE AMOUNT OF THE REMAINING  
52 GENERAL FUND SURPLUS, NOT INCLUDING THE AMOUNT REMAINING IN  
53 THE GENERAL FUND AS SPECIFIED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (III) OF PARAGRAPH  
54 (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (4), IS ALLOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

55 (A) IF THE TRANSFER SPECIFIED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (IV) OF  
56 PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (4) WAS NOT FULLY FUNDED, THE

1 STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER AN AMOUNT TO THE CAPITAL  
 2 CONSTRUCTION FUND CREATED IN SECTION 24-75-302 EQUAL TO THE  
 3 LESSER OF THE AMOUNT OF THE REMAINING GENERAL FUND SURPLUS OR  
 4 THE AMOUNT REQUIRED TO FULLY FUND THE TRANSFER.

5 (B) IF THERE IS EXCESS REMAINING GENERAL FUND SURPLUS OVER  
 6 AND ABOVE THE TOTAL TRANSFER SPECIFIED IN SUB-SUBPARAGRAPH (A)  
 7 OF THIS PARAGRAPH (b), THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER SUCH  
 8 EXCESS REMAINING GENERAL FUND SURPLUS TO THE STATE EDUCATION  
 9 FUND CREATED IN SECTION 17 (4) OF ARTICLE IX OF THE STATE  
 10 CONSTITUTION.

11 (c) THIS SUBSECTION (4) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2016.  
 12 **SECTION 4.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **repeal** 24-75-223.".

13  
 14 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

15  
 16 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third  
 17 Reading and Final Passage.

18  
 19 **HB14-1336** by Representative(s) Duran, May, Gerou; also Senator(s)  
 20 Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning the provision for  
 21 payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative, and  
 22 judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its  
 23 agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year  
 24 beginning July 1, 2014, except as otherwise noted.

25  
 26 Amendment No. 1, by Representative(s) Singer and Lee.

27  
 28 Amend printed bill, page 580, line 20, strike "\$20,093,068," and  
 29 substitute "\$26,604,068,".

30  
 31  
 32 Pursuant to subsection (b) of House rule 33A, Representative Coram  
 33 moved that the committee consent to the consideration on second reading  
 34 of an amendment that did not meet the requirement of subsection (a) of  
 35 said rule. A majority voted in the affirmative and permission to offer the  
 36 amendment was granted. The amendment was declared lost by **viva voce**  
 37 vote.

38  
 39  
 40 Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Lee.

41  
 42 Amend printed bill, page 20, after line 7 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	GENERAL FUND
	\$	\$
48 "Restorative		
49 Justice Program		
50 with Victim-Offender		
51 Dialogues in		
52 Department Facilities	75,000	75,000
53		(0.7 FTE)".

54  
 55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

56

1 Pursuant to subsection (b) of House rule 33A, Representative Waller  
2 moved that the committee consent to the consideration on second reading  
3 of an amendment that did not meet the requirement of subsection (a) of  
4 said rule. A majority voted in the affirmative and permission to offer the  
5 amendment was granted. The amendment was declared lost by **viva voce**  
6 vote.

7  
8  
9 Pursuant to subsection (b) of House rule 33A, Representative Lawrence  
10 moved that the committee consent to the consideration on second reading  
11 of an amendment that did not meet the requirement of subsection (a) of  
12 said rule. A majority voted in the affirmative and permission to offer the  
13 amendment was granted. The amendment was declared lost by **viva voce**  
14 vote.

15  
16  
17 Amendment No. 3, by Representative(s) Salazar.

18  
19 Amend printed bill page 23, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column  
20 strike "64,413,856" and substitute "63,913,856" and in the GENERAL  
21 FUND column strike "62,055,149" and substitute "61,555,149".

22  
23 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

24  
25 Page 275, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,434,449"  
26 and substitute "1,934,449" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert  
27 "500,000".

28  
29 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

30  
31 (For change in action, see Amendments to Report, page 706).

32  
33  
34 Pursuant to subsection (b) of House rule 33A, Representative Buck  
35 moved that the committee consent to the consideration on second reading  
36 of an amendment that did not meet the requirement of subsection (a) of  
37 said rule. A majority voted in the affirmative and permission to offer the  
38 amendment was granted. The amendment was declared lost by **viva voce**  
39 vote.

40  
41  
42 Amendment No. 4, by Representative(s) Swalm.

43  
44 Amend printed bill, page 109, line 9, strike "Costs" and substitute  
45 "Costs<sup>15a</sup>".

46  
47 Page 124, after line 7 insert:

48  
49 "15a Department of Health Care Policy and Financing,  
50 Office of Community Living, Division for  
51 Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental  
52 Disabilities, Administrative Costs -- It is the intent  
53 of the General Assembly that the Division use the  
54 administrative costs to ensure that in FY 2014-15  
55 at least 4,820 individuals are enrolled in and  
56 receiving adult comprehensive services, at least

1 5,949 individuals are enrolled in and receiving  
 2 adult supported living services, and at least 1,204  
 3 children are enrolled in and receiving children's  
 4 extensive support services."  
 5

6 Amendment No. 5, by Representative(s) Szabo, Langraf, and Wright.

7  
 8 Amend printed bill, page 178, line 7, strike "Service" and substitute  
 9 "Service<sup>37a</sup>".

10  
 11 Page 215, after line 10 insert:

12  
 13 37a Department of Human Services, Office of Self  
 14 Sufficiency, Special Purpose Welfare Programs,  
 15 Electronic Benefits Transfer Service -- It is the  
 16 intent of the General Assembly that the  
 17 Department of Human Services ensure that cash  
 18 assistance is not withdrawn from ATMs located in  
 19 strip clubs."  
 20

21 Amendment No. 6, by Representative(s) Szabo, Landgraf, Wright, and  
 22 Norberg.

23  
 24 Amend printed bill, page 178, line 7, strike "Service" and substitute  
 25 "Service<sup>37a</sup>".

26  
 27 Page 215, after line 10 insert:

28  
 29 37a Department of Human Services, Office of Self  
 30 Sufficiency, Special Purpose Welfare Programs,  
 31 Electronic Benefits Transfer Service -- It is the  
 32 intent of the General Assembly that the  
 33 Department of Human Services ensure that cash  
 34 assistance is not withdrawn from ATMs located in  
 35 retail marijuana stores or marijuana dispensaries."  
 36

37 Amendment No. 7, by Representative(s) Ferrandino and DelGrosso.

38  
 39 Amend printed bill, page 329, after line 3 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	GENERAL FUND
	\$	\$
45 "(5) Additional Payments		
46 from Recommendation by		
47 the State Claims Board		
48 Pursuant to Section		
49 24-10-114 (5) (b),		
50 C.R.S.	531,000	531,000".

51  
 52 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 53

54 Amendment No. 8, by Representative(s) Vigil, Szabo, Fischer,  
 55 Ferrandino, Hullinghorst, DelGrosso, Lebsock, Coram, Garcia, Joshi,  
 56 Foote, Navarro, Becker, Lawrence, McLachlan, Buck, Mitsch Bush,

1 Landgraf, Rosenthal, Gardner, Fields, Sonnenberg, Labuda, Conti,  
 2 Coram, Singer, Scott, Hamner, Swalm, Tyler, Dore, Schafer, Priola, and  
 3 Young.

4  
 5 Amend printed bill, page 477, after line 9 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND
	\$	\$
10 "Statewide Leave, 11 Time Tracking, 12 and Human Resources 13 Management System 14 Modernization <sup>1</sup>	16,070,000	16,070,000".

15  
 16 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

17  
 18 Page 479, after line 13 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND	CASH FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$
24 "Auraria Library 25 Renovation, 26 Additional 27 Funding <sup>1</sup>	5,000,000 22,848,307	5,000,000	

30 **(G) Fort Lewis College**

31 Berndt Hall 32 Reconstruction <sup>1</sup>	22,943,742	20,827,755	2,115,987 <sup>a</sup>
--	------------	------------	------------------------

33  
 34 <sup>a</sup> This amount shall be from institutional sources.

35  
 36 **(H) Colorado State University**

37 Chemistry Building 38 Addition <sup>1</sup>	15,000,000	15,000,000	
---	------------	------------	--

39  
 40 **(I) University of Colorado at Boulder**

41 Ketchum Arts and 42 Sciences Building <sup>1</sup>	12,742,240	11,592,712	1,149,528 <sup>a</sup>
--	------------	------------	------------------------

43  
 44 <sup>a</sup> This amount shall be from institutional sources.

45  
 46 **(J) Metropolitan State University of Denver**

47 Aviation, Aerospace, and 48 Advanced Manufacturing 49 Building <sup>1</sup>	5,279,128	5,279,128	
--	-----------	-----------	--

50  
 51 **(K) Colorado Mesa University**

52 Tomlinson Library Addition 53 and Renovation <sup>1</sup>	24,499,756	18,462,102	6,037,654 <sup>a</sup>
---	------------	------------	------------------------

54  
 55 <sup>a</sup> This amount shall be from institutional sources.

56



1 **(L) Adams State University**  
 2 East Campus  
 3 Renovation<sup>1</sup> 5,843,218 5,843,218".  
 4  
 5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 6  
 7 Page 480, line 1, strike "(G) History Colorado" and substitute "(M)  
 8 **History Colorado**".  
 9

10 Page 488, after line 8 insert:

	TOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND
	\$	\$

16 **"(1) DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE**

17 Repair/Replace Water,  
 18 Sanitary, and Storm  
 19 Water Infrastructure  
 20 (CM score 12)<sup>1</sup> 992,325 992,325".  
 21

22 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

24 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

26 Page 488, after line 15 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL
	\$

32 "Replace Electrical  
 33 System, Units 1-6,  
 34 Arkansas Valley  
 35 Correctional Facility  
 36 (CM score 12)<sup>1</sup> 803,704  
 37

38 Improve Perimeter  
 39 Security, Arkansas  
 40 Valley Correctional Facility  
 41 (CM score 14)<sup>1</sup> 750,388".  
 42

43 Page 489, line 3, in the TOTAL column strike "2,003,944" and substitute  
 44 "3,558,036" and in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND column  
 45 strike "2,003,944" and substitute "3,558,036".  
 46

47 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

49 Page 489, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column insert "569,440",  
 50 in the TOTAL column strike "569,440", and in the CAPITAL  
 51 CONSTRUCTION FUND column strike "569,440".  
 52

53 Page 489, after line 7 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND
--	--------------------	-------	---------------------------------

1		\$	\$	\$
2				
3	"Replace HVAC			
4	System, School			
5	for the Deaf			
6	and the Blind			
7	(CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	<u>1,155,567</u>	1,725,007	1,725,007".
8				
9				

10  
 11 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 12  
 13 Page 489, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column insert "851,070",  
 14 in the TOTAL column strike "851,070", and in the CAPITAL  
 15 CONSTRUCTION column strike "851,070".

16  
 17 Page 489, after line 14 insert:

18			CAPITAL	
19	ITEM &	TOTAL	CONSTRUCTION	
20	SUBTOTAL		FUND	
21	\$	\$	\$	
22				
23	"Replace Microwave			
24	Site Rectifier/			
25	Chargers, B Group			
26	(CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	<u>568,837</u>	1,419,907	1,419,907".
27				
28				

29  
 30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 31  
 32 Page 490, after line 13 insert:

33		ITEM &	
34		SUBTOTAL	
35		\$	
36	"Replace Deteriorated		
37	Domestic Water		
38	Lines (CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	761,381	
39			
40	Upgrade HVAC,		
41	Chemistry Building		
42	(CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	800,703".	
43			

44 Page 491, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,962,561"  
 45 and substitute "3,524,645" and in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION  
 46 FUND column strike "1,962,561" and substitute "3,524,645".  
 47  
 48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 49

50 Page 491, after line 12 insert:

51		ITEM &	
52		SUBTOTAL	
53		\$	
54	"Upgrade HVAC, Mechanical		
55			
56			

1 Engineering Building  
 2 (CM score 12)<sup>1</sup> 1,167,768".  
 3  
 4 Page 492, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,843,765"  
 5 and substitute "3,011,533" and in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION  
 6 FUND column strike "1,843,765" and substitute "3,011,533".  
 7  
 8 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 9  
 10 Page 492, after line 8 insert:  
 11  
 12 ITEM &  
 13 SUBTOTAL  
 14 \$  
 15  
 16 "Repair Elevators,  
 17 Building 500  
 18 (CM score 12)<sup>1</sup> 400,854".  
 19  
 20 Page 492, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "813,220"  
 21 and substitute "1,214,074" and in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION  
 22 FUND column strike "813,220" and substitute "1,214,074".  
 23  
 24 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 25  
 26 Page 492, after line 12 insert:  
 27  
 28 ITEM & CAPITAL  
 29 SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION  
 30 \$ FUND  
 31 \$  
 32 "**(I) University of Colorado at Colorado Springs**  
 33 Control Erosion  
 34 and Stormwater  
 35 Runoff  
 36 (CM score 12)<sup>1</sup> 341,490 341,490".  
 37  
 38 Reletter succeeding subsections accordingly.  
 39  
 40 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 41  
 42 Page 492, line 16, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND column  
 43 strike "359,166".  
 44  
 45 Page 492, after line 16 insert:  
 46  
 47 ITEM & CAPITAL  
 48 SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION  
 49 \$ FUND  
 50 \$  
 51 "Repair Campus  
 52 Steam Branch  
 53 (CM score 12)<sup>1</sup> 663,964  
 54 1,023,130 1,023,130".  
 55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
 56

1 Page 493, line 3, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND column  
 2 strike "1,108,622".

3  
 4 Page 493, after line 3 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND
	\$	\$
10 "Replace Roofs, 11 Three Buildings 12 (CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	842,863	
	<u>1,951,485</u>	1,951,485".

14  
 15 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

16  
 17 Page 494, line 4, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND column  
 18 strike "742,704".

19  
 20 Page 494, after line 4 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND
	\$	\$
26 "Replace Outdoor 27 Walkways 28 (CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	286,129	
	<u>1,028,833</u>	1,028,833".

30  
 31 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

32  
 33 Page 495, after line 7 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL
	\$
37 "Repair Facilities 38 Management Building 39 (CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	843,776".

40  
 41 Page 495, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,215,627"  
 42 and substitute "2,059,403" and in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION  
 43 FUND column strike "1,215,627" and substitute "2,059,403".

44  
 45 Page 495, after line 9 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND
	\$	\$
51 <b>"(S) Northeastern Junior College</b> 52 Replace Electrical 53 Transformers 54 (CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	376,956	376,956

55  
 56 **(T) Northwestern Community College**

1	Replace Roof		
2	McLaughlin		
3	Building		
4	(CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	250,672	250,672
5			
6	<b>(U) Otero Junior College</b>		
7	Replace Chillers,		
8	Wheeler and		
9	Life Science		
10	Building		
11	(CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	726,000	726,000
12			
13	<b>(V) Pikes Peak Community College</b>		
14	Replace Boiler		
15	Centennial Campus		
16	(CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	508,668	508,668
17			
18	<b>(W) Front Range Community College</b>		
19	Replace Electrical		
20	Switchgear, Larimer		
21	Campus		
22	(CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	641,913	641,913
23			
24	<b>(X) Trinidad State Junior College</b>		
25	Replace Roof and		
26	Install Rooftop HVAC		
27	(CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	1,322,967	1,322,967".

28  
29  
30 Reletter succeeding subsection accordingly.

31  
32 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

33  
34 Page 495, line 13, in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND column  
35 strike "304,656".

36  
37 Page 495, after line 13 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND
	\$	\$
43	"Improve Lebanon	
44	Mine Safety and	
45	Egress	
46	(CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	
47		
48	Upgrade Electrical	
49	and Plumbing	
50	Systems, Bloom	
51	Mansion	
52	(CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	
53	<u>182,270</u>	
54	<u>948,900</u>	948,900".

55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

56

1 Page 496, after line 2 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND
	\$	\$
7 <b>"(A) Office of Operations</b>		
8 Upgrade Building		
9 Automation		
10 Systems		
11 (CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	779,175	779,175
12		
13 <b>(B) Behavioral Health Services</b>		
14 Repair/Replace HVAC		
15 Systems in A, B, C,		
16 D, and E Buildings, Colorado		
17 Mental Health Institute		
18 at Fort Logan		
19 (CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	865,370	
20		
21 Repair/Replace Roofs,		
22 Colorado Mental Health		
23 Institute at Fort		
24 Logan (third cycle)		
25 (CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	<u>971,449</u>	
26	1,836,819	1,836,819".

27  
28 Reletter succeeding subsection accordingly.

29  
30 Page 496, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column insert "2,198,495"  
31 and in the TOTAL column strike "2,198,495".

32  
33 Page 496, after line 8, in the TOTAL column insert "4,814,489".

34  
35 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

36  
37 Page 496, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column insert "540,500"  
38 and in the TOTAL column strike "540,500".

39  
40 Page 496, after line 13 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND	FEDERAL FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$	
47 "Replace Roof,				
48 Repair Paving, and				
49 Recommission				
50 HVAC System,				
51 Watkins Armory				
52 (CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	<u>720,050</u>		360,025	360,025
53		1,260,550".		

54  
55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

56

1 Page 496, after line 16 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL \$
2	
3	
4	
5 "Replace/Restore Roof,	
6 State Capitol Building	
7 (CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	1,578,742
8	
9 Assess Hazardous Materials,	
10 Capitol Complex	
11 Facilities	
12 (CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	318,000
13	
14 Rehabilitate Elevators,	
15 State Office Building	
16 (CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	696,300".
17	
18	

19 Page 497, line 3, in the TOTAL column strike "2,558,800" and substitute  
 20 "5,151,842" and in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND column  
 21 strike "2,558,800" and substitute "5,151,842".

22  
 23 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

24  
 25  
 26 Page 497, after line 3 insert:

	TOTAL \$	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND \$
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32 <b>"(9) DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT</b>		
33 Upgrade/Replace		
34 Fire Alarm System,		
35 Laboratory Building		
36 (CM score 14) <sup>1</sup>	323,200	323,200".
37		

38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

39  
 40 Renumber succeeding subsection accordingly.

41  
 42 Page 497, after line 12, insert:

	TOTAL \$	CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND \$
43		
44		
45		
46		
47		
48		
49 <b>"(11) DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE</b>		
50 Replace HVAC System		
51 1881 Pierce Street		
52 (CM score 12) <sup>1</sup>	737,550	737,550".
53		

54 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

55  
 56 Page 498, after line 6 insert:

1 **"FOOTNOTES** -- The following statements are referenced to the  
 2 numbered footnotes throughout section 3.  
 3

4 1 Capital Construction, Capital Renewal, and Capital Lease  
 5 Purchase Payments, Governor-Lieutenant Governor-State  
 6 Planning and Budgeting, Statewide Leave, Time  
 7 Tracking, and Human Resources Management System  
 8 Modernization and Department of Higher Education,  
 9 Auraria Higher Education Center, Auraria Library  
 10 Renovation; Fort Lewis College, Berndt Hall  
 11 Reconstruction; Colorado State University, Chemistry  
 12 Building Addition; University of Colorado at Boulder,  
 13 Ketchum Arts and Sciences Building; Metropolitan State  
 14 University of Denver, Aviation, Aerospace, and  
 15 Advanced Manufacturing Building; Colorado Mesa  
 16 University, Tomlinson Library Addition and Renovation;  
 17 and Adams State University, East Campus Renovation,  
 18 Additional Funding; Controlled Maintenance, Various  
 19 line items (CM score 12 and CM score 14 projects) --  
 20 The appropriation to this line item is conditioned upon:  
 21 (1) the transfer of general fund surplus to the capital  
 22 construction fund as specified in section 24-75-220 (4),  
 23 C.R.S., as enacted in House Bill 14-1342, and (2) the  
 24 prioritization as specified in section 24-75-302 (2.7),  
 25 C.R.S., as enacted in House Bill 14-1342."  
 26

27 Amendment No. 9, by Representative(s) Ferrandino.  
 28

29 Amend printed bill, page 517, line 2, after the first "Part IV (I) (B)," insert  
 30 "(3),".  
 31

32 Page 517, strike line 3 and substitute "amended by Section 1 of HB 14-  
 33 1235, and **add** footnotes 7b to Part IV (4), 7c to Part IV (3), and 7d to  
 34 Part IV (5) (B) (I), as follows:".  
 35

36 Page 519, after line 13 insert:  
 37

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	GENERAL FUND	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$	\$
43 <b>"(3) OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING AND BUDGETING</b>				
44 Personal <del>Services</del>				
45 SERVICES <sup>7c</sup>	2,679,625		1,275,650	1,403,975 <sup>a</sup>
46	2,779,625		1,375,650	
47 Operating Expenses	50,944			50,944 <sup>a</sup>
48 Economic Forecasting				
49 Subscriptions	<u>16,362</u>			16,362 <sup>a</sup>
50		2,746,931		
51		2,846,931		

53 <sup>a</sup> These amounts shall be from statewide indirect cost recoveries collected from the Colorado  
 54 Department of Transportation."  
 55

56 Page 523, line 10, strike "Expenses" and substitute "~~Expenses~~"



1 EXPENSES<sup>7d</sup>.

2

3 Page 523, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "8,627,915"  
4 and substitute "8,527,915" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
5 "530,337" and substitute "430,337".

6

7 Page 524, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "58,047,616"  
8 and substitute "57,947,616".

9

10 Page 525, after line 10 insert:

11

12       7c GOVERNOR - LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR - STATE  
13       PLANNING AND BUDGETING, OFFICE OF STATE  
14       PLANNING AND BUDGETING, PERSONAL SERVICES --  
15       IT IS THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY THAT  
16       \$100,000 GENERAL FUND OF THE APPROPRIATION BE  
17       USED FOR WORK RELATED TO THE RESULTS OF THE  
18       COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF POLICIES AND PROGRAMS  
19       AND THAT \$100,000 GENERAL FUND OF THE  
20       APPROPRIATION MAY ROLL FORWARD FOR  
21       EXPENDITURES IN FY 2014-15.

22

23       7d GOVERNOR - LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR - STATE  
24       PLANNING AND BUDGETING, OFFICE OF INFORMATION  
25       TECHNOLOGY, COMPUTER CENTER SERVICES,  
26       COMPUTER SERVICES, OPERATING EXPENSES --  
27       \$200,000 GENERAL FUND OF THE APPROPRIATION MAY  
28       ROLL FORWARD FOR EXPENDITURES IN FY 2014-15."

29

30 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third  
31 Reading and Final Passage.

32 (For change in action, see Amendments to Report, page 718, 719, 726.)

33

34

35

36

37 **AMENDMENT(S) TO THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT**

38

39 Representative Dore moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the  
40 Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting the  
41 following Dore amendment, to HB 14-1336, to show that said  
42 amendment passed, and that HB 14-1336, as amended, passed.

43

44 Amend printed bill, page 13, line 9, strike "Services" and substitute  
45 "Services<sup>1a</sup>".

46

47 Page 13, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,502,423"  
48 and substitute "3,502,423".

49

50 Page 13, line 14, in the TOTAL column strike "13,610,946" and  
51 substitute "14,610,946" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
52 "4,302,099" and substitute "5,302,099".

53

54 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

55

56 Page 19, after line 15 insert:

1           1a Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Services  
 2           Division, Conservation Services -- It is the intent  
 3           of the General Assembly that \$1,000,000 General  
 4           Fund of this appropriation be dedicated to grants  
 5           for tumbleweed management.”  
 6

7 Page 83, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike “5,500,000”  
 8 and substitute “4,500,000” and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
 9 “5,000,000” and substitute “4,000,000”.

10  
 11 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

12  
 13 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:  
 14

	YES	25	NO	39	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
16	Becker	N	Gerou	N	McLachlan	Y	Saine	Y
17	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	Y	Salazar	N
18	Buckner	N	Hamner	N	Melton	N	Schafer	N
19	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	N	Scott	Y
20	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
21	Court	N	Humphrey	N	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
22	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	N
23	Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
24	Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
25	Everett	N	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N
26	Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N
27	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y
28	Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	N	Williams	N
29	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
30	Garcia	Y	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	N
31	Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	N	Young	Y
32							Speaker	N

33  
 34  
 35 Representatives Coram and Sonnenberg moved to amend the Report of  
 36 the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee  
 37 in not adopting the following Coram and Sonnenberg amendment, to  
 38 HB 14-1336, to show that said amendment passed, and that HB 14-1336,  
 39 as amended, passed.

40  
 41  
 42 Amend printed bill, page 13, line 9, strike “Services” and substitute  
 43 “Services<sup>1a</sup>” and in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike “2,502,423”  
 44 and substitute “7,502,423”.

45  
 46 Page 13, line 14, in the TOTAL column strike “13,610,946” and  
 47 substitute “18,610,946” and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
 48 “4,302,099” and substitute “9,302,099”.

49  
 50 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

51  
 52 Page 19, after line 15 insert:

53  
 54           1a Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Services  
 55           Division, Conservation Services -- It is the intent of  
 56           the General Assembly that \$5,000,000 General Fund

1 of this appropriation be used for the management of  
2 phreatophytes.”.

3  
4 Page 580, line 20, strike “\$20,093,068,” and substitute “\$15,093,068,”.

5  
6 The amendment was declared **passed** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	33	NO	31	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
9	Becker	Y	Gerou	N	McLachlan	Y	Saine	Y
10	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	Y	Salazar	N
11	Buckner	N	Hamner	Y	Melton	N	Schafer	N
12	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	Y	Scott	Y
13	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
14	Court	N	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
15	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
16	Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
17	Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
18	Everett	Y	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N
19	Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N
20	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y
21	Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	Y	Williams	N
22	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
23	Garcia	Y	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	Y
24	Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	Y	Young	N
25							Speaker	N

26  
27  
28 Representative Lawrence moved to amend the Report of the Committee  
29 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not  
30 adopting the following Lawrence amendment, to HB 14-1336, to show  
31 that said amendment passed, and that HB 14-1336, as amended, passed.

32  
33 Amend printed bill, page 233, after line 5 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	GENERAL FUND
	\$	\$
39	"House Bill 14-1158	
40	Vehicular Homicide	
41	and Assault Minimum	
42	Sentence	118,396
43		118,396
44		(1.9 FTE)".

45 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

46  
47 Page 580, line 20, strike "\$20,093,068," and substitute "\$19,974,672,".

48  
49 The amendment was declared **passed** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	35	NO	29	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
52	Becker	N	Gerou	N	McLachlan	Y	Saine	Y
53	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	Y	Salazar	N
54	Buckner	N	Hamner	N	Melton	N	Schafer	N
55	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	Y	Scott	Y
56	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N

1	Court	N	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
2	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
3	Dore	Y	Kagan	Y	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
4	Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	Y	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
5	Everett	Y	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N
6	Exum	Y	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	Y	Vigil	N
7	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	Y	Waller	Y
8	Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	Y	Williams	N
9	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
10	Garcia	N	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	Y
11	Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	N	Young	Y
12							Speaker	N

13

14

15 Representative McNulty moved to amend the Report of the Committee  
 16 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not  
 17 adopting the following McNulty amendment, to HB 14-1336, to show  
 18 that said amendment passed, and that HB 14-1336, as amended, passed.

19

20 Amend printed bill, page 40, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column  
 21 strike "16,507,811" and substitute "17,507,811" and in the GENERAL  
 22 FUND column strike "16,507,811" and substitute "17,507,811".

23

24 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

25

26 Page 233, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "56,837,922"  
 27 and substitute "55,837,922" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
 28 "56,837,922" and substitute "55,837,922".

29

30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

31

32 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

33

34

	YES	28	NO	36	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
35	Becker	N	Gerou	N	McLachlan	N	Saine	Y
36	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	Y	Salazar	N
37	Buckner	N	Hamner	N	Melton	N	Schafer	N
38	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	N	Scott	Y
39	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
40	Court	N	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
41	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
42	Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
43	Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
44	Everett	Y	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N
45	Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N
46	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y
47	Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	Y	Williams	N
48	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
49	Garcia	N	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	Y
50	Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	N	Young	Y
51							Speaker	N

52

53

54 Representatives Holbert and Everett moved to amend the Report of the  
 55 Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in  
 56 not adopting the following Holbert and Everett amendment, to

1 HB 14-1336, to show that said amendment passed, and that HB 14-1336,  
2 as amended, passed.

3  
4 Amend printed bill, page 51, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column  
5 strike "36,771,010" and substitute "19,916,940" and in the CASH  
6 FUNDS column strike "29,058,189<sup>d</sup>" and substitute "12,204,119<sup>d</sup>".

7  
8 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

9  
10 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	25	NO	39	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
13	Becker	N	Gerou	N	McLachlan	N	Saine	Y
14	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	N	Salazar	N
15	Buckner	N	Hamner	N	Melton	N	Schafer	N
16	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	N	Scott	Y
17	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
18	Court	N	Humphrey	Y	Murray	N	Sonnenberg	Y
19	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
20	Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
21	Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
22	Everett	Y	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N
23	Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N
24	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y
25	Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	Y	Williams	N
26	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
27	Garcia	N	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	Y
28	Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	N	Young	N
29							Speaker	N

30  
31  
32 Representative DelGrosso moved to amend the Report of the Committee  
33 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not  
34 adopting the following DelGrosso, Dore, Murray, Priola, Szabo, and  
35 Waller amendment, to HB 14-1336, to show that said amendment passed,  
36 and that HB 14-1336, as amended, passed.

37  
38 Amend printed bill, page 57, line 7, in the GENERAL FUND column  
39 strike "2,473,135,583" and substitute "2,483,135,583" and in the CASH  
40 FUNDS column strike "598,514,468<sup>d</sup>" and substitute "588,514,468<sup>d</sup>".

41  
42 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

43  
44 Page 58, line 5, strike "\$529,920,818" and substitute "\$519,920,818".

45  
46 Page 580, line 20, strike "\$20,093,068," and substitute "\$10,093,068,".

47  
48 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	27	NO	37	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
51	Becker	N	Gerou	N	McLachlan	N	Saine	Y
52	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	Y	Salazar	N
53	Buckner	N	Hamner	N	Melton	N	Schafer	N
54	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	N	Scott	Y
55	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
56	Court	N	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y

1	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
2	Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
3	Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
4	Everett	Y	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N
5	Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N
6	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y
7	Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	Y	Williams	N
8	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
9	Garcia	N	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	Y
10	Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	N	Young	N
11							Speaker	N

12  
13  
14 Representative DelGrosso moved to amend the Report of the Committee  
15 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not  
16 adopting the following DelGrosso amendment, to HB 14-1336, to show  
17 that said amendment passed, and that HB 14-1336, as amended, passed.

18  
19 Amend printed bill, page 116, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL  
20 column strike "26,770,806" and substitute "19,668,262" and in the  
21 GENERAL FUND column strike "7,102,544".

22  
23 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

24  
25 Page 160, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "23,612,925"  
26 and substitute "21,457,373" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
27 "6,929,351" and substitute "4,773,799".

28  
29 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

30  
31 Page 161, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
32 "16,074,307" and substitute "8,880,540" and in the GENERAL FUND  
33 column strike "7,193,767".

34  
35 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

36  
37 Page 362, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "3,971,916" and  
38 substitute "2,471,916" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "3,971,916"<sup>e</sup>  
39 and substitute "2,471,916"<sup>e</sup>.

40  
41 Page 362, strike lines 13 through 15.

42  
43 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

44  
45 Page 459, line 12, strike "**OPERATIONS**" and substitute  
46 "**OPERATIONS**<sup>75a</sup>" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert  
47 "27,500,000".

48  
49 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

50  
51 Page 463, after line 2 insert:

52  
53 75a Department of Transportation, Construction,  
54 Maintenance, and Operations -- It is the intent of the  
55 General Assembly that \$27,500,000 General Fund of  
56 the appropriation be used for construction and repair

1 of roads and bridges.".

2  
3 Page 580, line 20, strike "\$20,093,068," and substitute "\$10,544,931,".

4  
5 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	27	NO	37	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
8	Becker	N	Gerou	N	McLachlan	N	Saine	Y
9	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	Y	Salazar	N
10	Buckner	N	Hamner	N	Melton	N	Schafer	N
11	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	N	Scott	Y
12	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
13	Court	N	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
14	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
15	Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
16	Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
17	Everett	Y	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N
18	Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N
19	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y
20	Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	Y	Williams	N
21	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
22	Garcia	N	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	Y
23	Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	N	Young	N
24							Speaker	N

25  
26  
27 Representative DelGrosso moved to amend the Report of the Committee  
28 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not  
29 adopting the following DelGrosso and Priola amendment, to  
30 HB 14-1336, to show that said amendment passed, and that HB 14-1336,  
31 as amended, passed.

32  
33 Amend printed bill, page 133, line 9, strike "\$1,980.00" and substitute  
34 "\$2,133.76" and in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
35 "259,232,202" and substitute "279,232,202".

36  
37 Page 133, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
38 "260,576,097" and substitute "280,576,097" and in the GENERAL  
39 FUND column insert "20,000,000".

40  
41 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

42  
43 Page 134, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
44 "35,958,192" and substitute "36,162,871" and in the  
45 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "11,563,061<sup>b</sup>" and substitute  
46 "11,767,740<sup>b</sup>".

47  
48 Page 135, line 6, strike "\$2,652,973" and substitute "\$2,857,652".

49  
50 Page 135, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
51 "78,715,069" and substitute "79,706,942" and in the  
52 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "19,841,251<sup>b</sup>" and substitute  
53 "20,833,124<sup>b</sup>".

54  
55 Page 136, line 5, strike "\$12,856,270" and substitute "\$13,848,143".

56

- 1 Page 136, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
2 "147,263,314" and substitute "149,409,614" and in the  
3 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "39,357,423<sup>b</sup>" and substitute  
4 "41,503,723<sup>b</sup>".  
5
- 6 Page 137, line 1, strike "\$27,819,500" and substitute "\$29,965,800".  
7
- 8 Page 137, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "27,923,531"  
9 and substitute "28,111,772" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS  
10 column strike "9,534,769<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "9,723,010<sup>b</sup>".  
11
- 12 Page 137, line 12, strike "\$2,439,903" and substitute "\$2,628,144".  
13
- 14 Page 138, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
15 "481,905,090" and substitute "484,893,401" and in the  
16 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "109,871,562<sup>b</sup>" and  
17 substitute "112,859,873<sup>b</sup>".  
18
- 19 Page 138, line 9, strike "\$38,733,318" and substitute "\$41,721,629".  
20
- 21 Page 138, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
22 "51,334,722" and substitute "51,643,350" and in the  
23 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "9,543,110<sup>b</sup>" and substitute  
24 "9,851,738<sup>b</sup>".  
25
- 26 Page 139, line 4, strike "\$4,000,318" and substitute "\$4,308,946".  
27
- 28 Page 139, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
29 "1,018,675,773" and substitute "1,022,826,373" and in the  
30 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "150,287,259<sup>b</sup>" and  
31 substitute "154,437,859<sup>b</sup>".  
32
- 33 Page 140, line 1, strike "\$53,798,454" and substitute "\$57,949,054".  
34
- 35 Page 140, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
36 "137,365,558" and substitute "137,792,712" and in the  
37 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "16,816,337<sup>b</sup>" and substitute  
38 "17,243,491<sup>b</sup>".  
39
- 40 Page 140, line 12, strike "\$5,536,599" and substitute "\$5,963,753".  
41
- 42 Page 141, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
43 "126,679,807" and substitute "127,846,038" and in the  
44 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "33,649,360<sup>b</sup>" and substitute  
45 "34,815,591<sup>b</sup>".  
46
- 47 Page 141, line 8, strike "\$15,116,238" and substitute "\$16,282,469".  
48
- 49 Page 142, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
50 "406,205,926" and substitute "413,633,909" and in the  
51 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "123,866,467<sup>b</sup>" and  
52 substitute "131,294,450<sup>b</sup>".  
53
- 54 Page 142, line 12, strike "\$96,278,629" and substitute "\$103,706,612".  
55
- 56 Adjust affected totals accordingly.



1 Page 580, line 20, strike "\$20,093,068," and substitute "\$93,068".  
 2  
 3 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:  
 4

	YES	28	NO	36	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
6	Becker	N	Gerou	N	McLachlan	N	Saine	Y
7	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	Y	Salazar	N
8	Buckner	N	Hamner	N	Melton	N	Schafer	N
9	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	N	Scott	Y
10	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
11	Court	N	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
12	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
13	Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
14	Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
15	Everett	Y	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N
16	Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N
17	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y
18	Fischer	N	Lebsock	Y	Priola	Y	Williams	N
19	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
20	Garcia	N	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	Y
21	Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	N	Young	N
22							Speaker	N

23  
 24  
 25 Representative DelGrosso moved to amend the Report of the Committee  
 26 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not  
 27 adopting the following DelGrosso amendment, to HB 14-1336, to show  
 28 that said amendment passed, and that HB 14-1336, as amended, passed.  
 29

30 Amend printed bill, page 462, after line 3 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	GENERAL FUND
	\$	\$
37	<b>"(6) House Bill 14-1259</b>	
38	<b>General Fund</b>	
39	<b>Transfer to State</b>	
40	<b>Highway Fund</b> <sup>75a</sup>	10,000,000
41		10,000,000".

42 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

43  
 44 Page 463, after line 2 insert:

45  
 46 75a Department of Transportation, House Bill 14-1259  
 47 General Fund Transfer to State Highway Fund -- It is  
 48 the intent of the General Assembly that \$10,000,000  
 49 General Fund of the appropriation be used for grants  
 50 provided to divisions of government for the repair of  
 51 off highway system roads and bridges."  
 52

53 Page 580, line 20, strike "\$20,093,068," and replace "\$10,093,068,".

54  
 55 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:  
 56

	YES	27	NO	37	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
1								
2	Becker	N	Gerou	N	McLachlan	N	Saine	Y
3	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	Y	Salazar	N
4	Buckner	N	Hamner	N	Melton	N	Schafer	N
5	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	N	Scott	Y
6	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
7	Court	N	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
8	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
9	Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
10	Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
11	Everett	Y	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N
12	Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N
13	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y
14	Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	Y	Williams	N
15	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
16	Garcia	N	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	Y
17	Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	N	Young	N
18							Speaker	N
19								
20								
21								

22 Representative Dore moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the  
 23 Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in adopting the  
 24 Amendment No. 3 by Representative Salazar (as printed in House  
 25 Journal page 706, line 17-29), to HB 14-1336, to show that said  
 26 amendment lost, and that HB 14-1336, as amended, passed.

28 The amendment was declared **passed** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	35	NO	29	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
31	Becker	N	Gerou	Y	McLachlan	N	Saine	Y
32	Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	N	Salazar	N
33	Buckner	N	Hamner	Y	Melton	N	Schafer	N
34	Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	N	Scott	Y
35	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
36	Court	Y	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
37	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
38	Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
39	Duran	Y	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
40	Everett	Y	Labuda	Y	Peniston	N	Tyler	Y
41	Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N
42	Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y
43	Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	Y	Williams	N
44	Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
45	Garcia	N	May	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wright	N
46	Gardner	Y	McCann	Y	Ryden	Y	Young	N
47							Speaker	Y
48								
49								

50 Representative DelGrosso moved to amend the Report of the Committee  
 51 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not  
 52 adopting the following DelGrosso amendment, to HB 14-1336, to show  
 53 that said amendment passed, and that HB 14-1336, as amended, passed.

55 Amend printed bill, page 580, line 20, strike "\$20,093,068," and  
 56 substitute "\$10,439,975,".

1 Page 580, after line 20 insert:  
2

3 **"SECTION 20. Appropriation.** Notwithstanding any other  
4 provision of this act, appropriations in section 2 of this act for the  
5 reimbursement of community providers are increased by the following  
6 amounts:  
7

	Total	General	Cash	Reapprop-	Federal
Department	Funds	Fund	Funds	riated	Funds
8 Corrections	\$548,562	\$548,562	\$0	\$0	\$0
9 Health Care Policy and Financing	18,556,319	6,592,662	213,029	0	11,750,628
10 Human Services	3,625,318	2,511,594	491,030	227,054	395,640
11 Public Safety	275	275	0	0	0
12 TOTAL	\$22,730,474	\$9,653,093	\$704,059	\$227,054	\$12,146,268".

13 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.  
14

15 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:  
16

	YES	27	NO	37	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
21 Becker	N	Gerou	N	McLachlan	N	Saine	Y	
22 Buck	Y	Ginal	N	McNulty	Y	Salazar	N	
23 Buckner	N	Hamner	N	Melton	N	Schafer	N	
24 Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	N	Scott	Y	
25 Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N	
26 Court	N	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y	
27 DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y	
28 Dore	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y	
29 Duran	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y	
30 Everett	Y	Labuda	N	Peniston	N	Tyler	N	
31 Exum	N	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	N	Vigil	N	
32 Fields	N	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	N	Waller	Y	
33 Fischer	N	Lebsock	N	Priola	Y	Williams	N	
34 Foote	N	Lee	N	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y	
35 Garcia	N	May	N	Rosenthal	N	Wright	Y	
36 Gardner	Y	McCann	N	Ryden	N	Young	N	
37						Speaker	N	

### ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT

40 Passed Second Reading: **HB14-1337, 1339, 1340 amended, 1341, 1342**  
41 **amended, 1336 amended.**

42 The Chairman moved the adoption of the Committee of the Whole  
43 Report. As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of those  
44 elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the Report was  
45 **adopted.**  
46

	YES	64	NO	0	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
51 Becker	Y	Gerou	Y	McLachlan	Y	Saine	Y	
52 Buck	Y	Ginal	Y	McNulty	Y	Salazar	Y	
53 Buckner	Y	Hamner	Y	Melton	Y	Schafer	Y	
54 Conti	Y	Holbert	Y	Mitsch Bush	Y	Scott	Y	

1	Coram	Y	Hullinghorst	Y	Moreno	Y	Singer	Y
2	Court	Y	Humphrey	Y	Murray	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
3	DelGrosso	Y	Joshi	Y	Navarro	Y	Stephens	Y
4	Dore	Y	Kagan	Y	Nordberg	Y	Swalm	Y
5	Duran	Y	Kraft-Tharp	Y	Pabon	E	Szabo	Y
6	Everett	Y	Labuda	Y	Peniston	Y	Tyler	Y
7	Exum	Y	Landgraf	Y	Pettersen	Y	Vigil	Y
8	Fields	Y	Lawrence	Y	Primavera	Y	Waller	Y
9	Fischer	Y	Lebsock	Y	Priola	Y	Williams	Y
10	Foote	Y	Lee	Y	Rankin	Y	Wilson	Y
11	Garcia	Y	May	Y	Rosenthal	Y	Wright	Y
12	Gardner	Y	McCann	Y	Ryden	Y	Young	Y
13							Speaker	Y

---

### SIGNING OF BILLS - RESOLUTIONS - MEMORIALS

The Speaker has signed: **HB14-1105, 1136, 1271, 1274.**

---

### DELIVERY OF BILLS TO GOVERNOR

The Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives reports the following bills have been delivered to the Office of the Governor: **HB14-1108, 1148, 1152, 1160, 1182, 1184, 1265** at 2:14 p.m. on March 26, 2014.

---

### MESSAGE(S) FROM THE SENATE

March 27, 2014

Mr. Speaker:

The Senate has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor of Statutes:  
SB14-156.

The Senate has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor of Statutes:

HB14-1186 amended in General Orders as printed in Senate Journal, March 26, 2014, pages 572-573.

HB14-1277 amended in General Orders as printed in Senate Journal, March 26, 2014, page 573.

The Senate has postponed indefinitely HB14-1257. The bill is returned herewith.

---

The Senate has adopted and transmits herewith: SJR14-021.

---

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36  
37  
38  
39  
40  
41  
42  
43  
44  
45  
46  
47  
48  
49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56

**MESSAGE(S) FROM THE REVISOR**

We herewith transmit:  
without comment, **SB14-156**.  
without comment, as amended, **HB14-1186, 1277**.

---

**MESSAGE(S) FROM THE GOVERNOR**

I certify I received the following on the 27th day of March, 2014 at 3:30 p.m. The original is on file in the records of the House of Representatives of the General Assembly.

Marilyn Eddins,  
Chief Clerk of the House

March 27, 2014

To the Honorable House of Representatives  
Sixty-Ninth General Assembly  
Second Regular Session  
State Capitol  
Denver, Colorado 80203

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with the Secretary of State the following Acts:

**HB14-1060:** CONCERNING THE AUTHORITY OF A MUNICIPALITY TO COMPENSATE MEMBERS OF A MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION.

Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:06 p.m.

**HB14-1125:** CONCERNING THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH A UNIT OWNERS' ASSOCIATION MAY DISCLOSE CONTACT INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS AND RESIDENTS UNDER THE "COLORADO COMMON INTEREST OWNERSHIP ACT".

Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:04 p.m.

**HB14-1183:** CONCERNING THE REINSTATEMENT OF THE AUTHORITY FOR ACTIVE MILITARY PERSONNEL TO PRACTICE PROFESSIONALLY.

Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:09 p.m.

**HB14-1208:** CONCERNING AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION TO RECOGNIZE AS ADMINISTRATIVE UNITS FOR PURPOSES OF THE "EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN'S EDUCATIONAL ACT" GROUPS OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS THAT WERE PARTIES TO JOINT AGREEMENTS EXISTING ON JANUARY 1, 2011, TO

1 PROVIDE SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES WITHOUT  
2 FORMING A BOARD OF COOPERATIVE SERVICES.  
3  
4 Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:19 p.m.  
5  
6 **HB14-1079:** CONCERNING AN INCREASE IN THE MONETARY  
7 AMOUNT ALLOWED FOR THE LIMITED OFFERING  
8 REGISTRATION PROCEDURE UNDER THE "COLORADO  
9 SECURITIES ACT".  
10  
11 Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:32 p.m.  
12  
13 **HB14-1188:** CONCERNING REVENUE GENERATED FROM THE  
14 OUTDOOR ADVERTISING PROGRAM ADMINISTERED  
15 BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.  
16  
17 Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:39 p.m.  
18  
19 **HB14-1077:** CONCERNING AN INCREASE IN THE STATUTORY CAP  
20 ON THE TWO-YEAR AVERAGE OF THE UNOBLIGATED  
21 PORTION OF THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION AND  
22 ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE FUND  
23  
24 Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:58 p.m.  
25  
26 **HB14-1082:** CONCERNING A REQUIREMENT FOR WRITTEN  
27 NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF INDIVIDUAL LIFE  
28 INSURANCE POLICIES, AND IN CONNECTION  
29 THEREWITH, REQUIRING WRITTEN NOTICE PRIOR TO  
30 THE LAPSE OF INDIVIDUAL LIFE INSURANCE  
31 POLICIES.  
32  
33 Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:58 p.m.  
34  
35 **HB14-1103:** CONCERNING THE CRITERIA THAT CERTAIN  
36 SECURITIES MUST MEET TO QUALIFY AS LEGAL  
37 INVESTMENTS FOR PUBLIC FUNDS.  
38  
39 Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:58 p.m.  
40  
41 **HB14-1129:** CONCERNING THE SUBMISSION BY A STATE AGENCY  
42 TO A LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF INFORMATION  
43 RELATED TO AN APPLICATION TO THE LOCAL  
44 GOVERNMENT TO APPROVE A MAJOR UTILITY  
45 FACILITY.  
46  
47 Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:59 p.m.  
48  
49 **HB14-1163:** CONCERNING A CLARIFICATION OF THE CAP  
50 IMPOSED ON THE ENTERPRISE ZONE INVESTMENT  
51 TAX CREDIT.  
52  
53 Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:59 p.m.  
54  
55

- 1 **HB14-1169:** CONCERNING THE REPEAL OF THE VOLUNTEER  
2 FIREFIGHTER ADVISORY COMMITTEE.  
3  
4 Approved March 27, 2014 at 12:59 p.m.  
5
- 6 **HB14-1171:** CONCERNING RULES ON FORENSIC MEDICAL  
7 EVIDENCE IN SEXUAL ASSAULT CASES.  
8  
9 Approved March 27, 2014 at 1:00 p.m.  
10
- 11 **HB14-1223:** CONCERNING THE RECLASSIFICATION OF DOLORES  
12 COUNTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF STATUTORY  
13 PROVISIONS FIXING THE SALARIES OF COUNTY  
14 OFFICERS.  
15  
16 Approved March 27, 2014 at 1:00 p.m.  
17
- 18 **HB14-1256:** CONCERNING AUTHORIZING INSTITUTIONS OF  
19 HIGHER EDUCATION TO ENTER INTO EMPLOYMENT  
20 CONTRACTS FOR LIBRARIANS.  
21  
22 Approved March 27, 2014 at 1:01 p.m.  
23
- 24 **HB14-1177:** CONCERNING REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING  
25 MEETINGS OF THE BOARDS OF COUNTY  
26 COMMISSIONERS OF THE LARGER COUNTIES.  
27  
28 Approved March 27, 2014 at 1:00 p.m.  
29

30 Sincerely,  
31 (Signed)  
32 John W. Hickenlooper  
33 Governor  
34  
35

---

36  
37 **INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTION**  
38

39 The following resolution was read by title and laid over one day under  
40 the rules:

41  
42 **SJR14-021** by Senator(s) Todd, Aguilar, Carroll, Guzman, Heath,  
43 Hodge, Jahn, Johnston, Jones, Kefalas, Kerr, Lundberg,  
44 Marble, Newell, Nicholson, Roberts, Schwartz, Steadman,  
45 Tochtrop, Ulibarri, Zenzinger; also Representative(s)  
46 Labuda, Becker, Conti, Court, Duran, Fields, Ginal,  
47 Hamner, Hullinghorst, Kraft-Tharp, Lawrence, McCann,  
48 Mitsch Bush, Murray, Navarro, Peniston, Pettersen,  
49 Primavera, Ryden, Saine, Schafer, Stephens, Szabo,  
50 Williams--Concerning the recognition of National  
51 Women's History Month, and, in connection therewith,  
52 designating March as Colorado Women's History Month.  
53  
54  
55

---

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22

**LAY OVER OF CALENDAR ITEM(S)**

On motion of Representative Hullinghorst, the following item(s) on the Calendar were laid over until March 28, retaining place on Calendar:

Consideration of General Orders--**HB14-1315, SB14-135, HB14-1313, 1045, 1314.**

Consideration of Senate Amendment(s)--**HB14-1142, 1254, 1047, 1080, 1193, 1210.**



On motion of Representative Hullinghorst, the House adjourned until 10:00 a.m., March 28, 2014.

Approved:  
MARK FERRANDINO,  
Speaker

Attest:  
MARILYN EDDINS,  
Chief Clerk